
Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2013-96

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA AppROVINc CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO
CONTRACT DATED JANUARY 24, 2012, BETWEEN THE CITY AND
CARIBE UTILITIES OF FLORIDA INC., IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT
OF $657,322.00 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THB KEYS RV ON.SITE
WASTE\ryATER COLLECTION SYSTEM; INCREASING THE
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $28,781.08; EXTENDING THE DATE
FOR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 217 DAYS AND FINAL
COMPLETION 320 DAYS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS
ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida ("City") and Keys RV/Mobile Home
Condominium Association, Inc., (Keys RV) entered into a mediated settlement agreement in that
certain litigation styled Keys RV/Mobile Home Condominium Association, Inc. us. City of
Marathon; Case No. 2008-CA-386-M, in the Circuit Court of the 16tl' .ludicial Circuit ln Rnd poi
Monroe County, Florida ("Mediated Settlement Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Mediated Settlement Agreement provides that the City will contract for
the installation of the on-site wastewater collection system at Keys RV ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City contracted Caribe Utilities of Florida, Inc. ("Caribe") for
construction of the Project in January 2012; and

\ryHEREAS, as part of the construction of the Project, additional work necessary to fill
and compact the area where excessive excavation was performed, and place an additional 1.25,'
of structural asphalt, and run underground electrical service to the onsite grinder pump stations
rather than installing aerial lines as per the Keys RV Home Condominium Association;s request
is necessary; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 3 will increase the Contract in the amount of $28,781.08
and extend the Project's Substantial Completion by 217 days and the Project's Final Completion
by 320 days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.



Section 2. Change Order No. 3 to the Contract between the City and Caribe attached
hereto as Exhibit "4" is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the
Change Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 26th DAy OF NOVEMBER, 2013.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Dick Ramsay

Senmartin, Snead, RamsayAYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Bull, Keating,
None
None
None

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIA THE CITY qF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

¡

Diane Clavier, City Clerk



EXHIBIT 'TA''
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDDRNO. 3

TO: Clty of Mnrathon

PROJECT: Clty of Mnrnthon Keys RV/Moblle Ho¡¡¡e Condon¡lnl¡¡nr Assoclntlon,Inc. on-slte Waste¡ntcr
Collectlon Systent Conlrnct datecl Ja¡¡unry 24r2012, in the orlglnal nr¡rou¡¡t of S6Si.322.00.

ENGINEER: Weller Englneerlng Cor.poration

CONTRACTOR: Carlbe Utlllttes of Ftorleta, Inc.

DATE¡ October 15.2013

This change order rvill aurhorize the follorving changc to thc Agrecnrcnt:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby arnended to include the iterns set forth o¡ Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference ¡nadc a part hercof.

This Change Ordcr conslittttes fttll, final, ancl conrplete conrpensation to lhe Conlractor for all costs, cxpe'scs,
overhend, and ¡rrofït, and any damages of cvery kind that the Conlractor nuy incur in conneclion rvith lhc above
refcrenced changcs in lhe Work, and atty other effcct on any of the Work uider this Agrcement. The Conlractor
acknorvledges and agrees_lhat (a) the original Conlract Pricc of $-65?õ!2J09-- undãr the Agreement rvilt be
changetl by lhis Change Order, and (b) the schcdule forperfonnance of \ryork rv¡ll bc chnngeriby this Change
Ordcr. Conlractor cxpressly rvaives atty claints for any aãditional compensaliorr, dnr¡ages o-r rirnð extcnsions in
connection rvith lhe above-refereltced changes. Except as hcrein or heictofore cxpressf moclified, all terms of t¡e
Agrcentent shall rcn¡ain in full force and effcct and strall cover lhe performnnce oi, nod pnyrnent ór, any rvork
authorized hercr¡nder. Any defined terms not dcfined in this Changi Order shatl have the ineanings set iorth in the
Agrecnrent.

By signing belorv the parties indicate acccptancc of this Clrarrge Ordcr as sct forlh herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

cs

rrfzo/9

END OF SECTION

Seclion 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I of5



Change Orcter No.

Project Title

Bicl No.

Orvlrer:

Contractor':

Agreenrent Date:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Keys RV/Mobilc Honrc Condonriniu¡n Association. Inc. On-silc Wnstcrvutcr

Col lectio¡r Svste¡n Conlracl

N/A

Citv of Marathon

Fountain Ertgirrcering Inc.

Ianvary 26.2012

This Change Ordel is necessnry to cover changes in the rvork to be
perfonued under this Agrcement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to ancl goveur all rvork uncler this Change Order.

'I'HD FOLLOWING CHAI\GES ARE MADE TO THD CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(l) OriginalContractPrice
(2) Cunent Contmct Price (Adjustecl by Previor¡s Change Orclers)
(3) Total Proposecl Change in Contract Price
(4) Nerv Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
(5) Original Cor¡tract Tirne (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustr¡rerrts by Previor¡s Change Orclers:
(7) Substantial Completiorr
(8) Final Conrpletion

(9) Total Proposed Change irr Contract Time to Substarrtial
(10) Total Proposed Change in Contract Tirne to Final
(11) Nerv Substnntlal Contract Tlme (Item 7 + Iterrt 9)
(12) Nerv Finnl Contract'fftne (ltcrn I + ltem 9)

(13) Original Contract Sr¡trstarrtial Cornpletion Date
(14) Original Contract Final Contpletiotr Date
(15) Nerv Contrnct Sr¡l¡stantial Completion Dnte
(16) Nerv Contract Final Completion Date

Scction 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of5

g 657.322.00
$ 783.201.83
s 28.781.08
$ 81t.982.9r
150 Days
180 Days

4l0Dan
440 Days

217 Dals
320 Days

flZDüs
760 Dnvs

August 13.2012
September 12.2012
Deccnrbcr 03.2013
Aprll 15.2014



EXHIBIT 664"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM I - Addltlonal Work Assoclated with Removal of Rubbish

Descrlptlon of Change:

Rensorr for Chnnge:

Change l¡r Contrnct Prlce: $25,881.08

Aclditional rervork of limerock base ancl placenrettt of 1.25" of Type
S-l structr¡ral asphalt base cor¡rse irr the area rvherc excessive
excavatiorl rvas neede<l due to rcmoval of ¡r¡bbish and debris.

Calibe began to errcot¡¡rter urrusually ltiglt cottcettlmtions of rubbish
in the area of trench excavatiort to the rvest of tlte cartal. Parts of
autonrol¡iles, wnter heaterc, ntiscellaneous rubbish, plastics and
vegetation wel€ encounterecl in large quantities. This resultecl in
rci¡roval of large portions of the existing asphalt, tuakittg trcuch
patching not practical. Rervorking of the linrerock base ancl

placement of a l¡ase coulse of shr¡ch¡ral asphalt is neecled to rcstore
the roacl to pre-cor$truction conditions.

Scope of Work:

Unlts Unlt
Remove asohalt. add llmerock. rework road base SY 868 $15.56 $13,506.08
Install L.25" oi Type S-I Asphalt SY 868 s18.00 $1s.624.00
Deduct Trench Patch, Main Line SY -290 $9.00 -{?_61fì 00

Deduct Trench Patch, Laterals SY -7t $9.00 -$639.00
Total Ghange Order Amount $251881.08

ITEM 2 - Modlflcatlon to Electrlcal Servlce

Descrlption of Chnngc:

ReRson for Chnnge:

Aclclitional cost agrcecl to by Keys RV to place electrical service lines
unclergrouncl rather thatr overltead.

Keys RV prefened to have the electricnl seruice fiom the FKEC tap
to the ¡rerv electrical ntetels ntn undetgtouttd mther than aet'ially.
Caribe agreecl to i¡rstall the undetground electrical for an adclitional
cost of $2,900.00. Keys RV agrced to tlte cost and has ptovided a

check to the City of Maratlton to add the cltanged electrical rctrting
to the scope of rvork.

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of5



Scope of Work: Excavnte ancl place electrical co¡rduit undergrouncl frorn FKEC pole
to nerv electric nreters, backfill and conrpact.

Change ln Contrnct Prlce: $2,900.00

Ch¡nge ln Contract Tlmc: 0 Days adcled to Sl¡bslantial9?.¡npletion

ITEM 3 -Addltlonal Tlme to Gomolete Work

Descrlptlon of Change: Additional days to conrplete the scope of rvork

Reason for Chnngc: The City has inslructed Caribe to cornplete the corurections of the
individual units to the nerv server systenr priol to installalion of the
final asphalt overlay. The Co¡rtract can't be closecl out until the
asphalt overlay is completed.

Scope of rilork: N/A

Change ln Contract Pricc: $0.00

Chnngc ln ContractTlme: 330 Days addecl to Substantial Cornpletion
330 Days added to Final Conrpletion

Scction 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of5



Kev RV - Chanqe Ordor No. 3 Summarv

Item
No.

Descrlptlon

Change ln
Contr¡ct

Prlce

Changc ln
Contract

Tlme
I Contpensation for Rcrnoval of Rubbish $25.881.08 0 Days
2 Move Electric Service Undersround $2.900.00 0 Davs
3 Additional Time to Conrnlete Wor.k $0.00 330 Davs

TOTAL 328,781.O8 330 Dnvs

KeyRV CHANGE ORDER HISTORY
co
No. Dcscrlptlon

Changc ln
Contract Prlce

Change ln
Contract Tlme

l Additional Laterals Added to Proiect 973A00.2s 100 Davs
2 Removal of Rubbish and Aclditional Ti¡ne $52^479.58 160 Davs
3 Asphalt Basc Course and Additional Time $28.781.08 330 Davs

TOTAL $154.660.91 590 Davs

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 5 of5


