
Sponsored by: Bernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2012-15

A RESOLUTION Ol? THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE LOW BID, AND AI)PROVING
AWARD OF CONTRACT TO CARlBE UTILiTIES OF FLORIDA, INC, IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $657,322.00; FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE KEYS RV/ MOBILE HOME CONDOMINiUM ASSOCIATION,
INC, ON-SITE WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM; AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND I)IWVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") and Keys RV/Mobile I-lome Condominium
Association, Inc. ("Keys RV") have entered into a mediated settlement agreement in that certain
litigation styled Keys RV/Mobile Home Condominium Association, Inc. V.I'. City ofMarathon; Case
No. 2008-CA-386-M, pending in the In the Circuit Court of the 16th Judicial Circuit In And For
Monroe County, Florida (the "Mediated Settlement Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Mediated Settlement Agreement provides that the City will contract for the
installation ofthe on-site wastewater collection system at Keys RV (the "Project"), in an amount not
to exceed $725,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the City issued an Invitation to Bid for the Project on October 17, 20 II; and

WHEREAS, the bid received from Caribe Utilities ofFlorida, Inc. (the "Contractor") in the
amount of$657,322.00 is the lowest responsive and responsible bid for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to enter into a contract with Contractor for the Project
in an amount not to exceed $657,322.00 (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the low bid and approving ofthe award of
Contract for the Project to Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Contract between the City and Contractor, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City
Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.



Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and expend budgeted
funds on behalf of the City.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14t11 DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2012.

Pete Worthington, JV{~yor

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
" ()'. t! (I( .) . , 'I ~..~.... '1'-- .

-~ ji / '
tL!11 II&tL L,.\ I\.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Cinque, Snead, Ramsay, Keating, Worthington
None
None
None

ATTEST:

'~111wKL CtCUfU?/L
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELI OF THE CIT OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT (the "Contract") is dated as of the 24'1> day of January, 20U by and between THE CITY OF
MARATHON (hereinafter called the "CITY") and CARnIE UTIUTIES OF FLORlDA INC, (hereinatler called
CONTRACTOR) located at: III I0 North Kendal Drive, Suite 104, Miami, Florida 33176

CITY and CONTUACTOH., in consideration o1:'the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

Article 1. WORK

l.I Projeet/Wod,. CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract
Documents. The Work is generally described as the following: the KEYS RV WASTE WATER COLLECTION
SYSTEM. The project consists of constructing tanks, buildings, and installing wastewater treatment and pumping
facilities, complete, in place, all in accordance with the construction drawings and technical specifications.

Article 2. CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER

2.t. It is understood that the City will designate a representative for the Work. The CITY'S
REPRESENTATIVE referred to in any ofthe Contract Documents designated herein is Snsie Thomas at City Hall, 9805
Overseas Highway, Marathon Florida 33050.

2.2 The City's ARCHITECT referred to in any ofthe Contract Documents designated herein is N/A.

2.3 The City's ENGINEER referred to in any ofthe Contract Documents designated herein is Edward R.
Castle, P.E. of The Weiler Engineering Corporation, 6805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida 33050.

Article 3. TERM

3.1 Contract Times. The Contract III work shall be substantially completed within One Hundred Fifty
(150) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion"), and completed and ready
for final payment in accordance with the Contract Documents within One Hundred Eighty (180) calendar days after the
date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Final Completion").

3.2. Tenu. The term of the Contract shall be from the date of execution through the date of final payment
unless terminated earlier pursuant to Document 00700, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion of the General
Conditions.

3.3 Survival of Obligations. Any obligations by the Contractor, including but not limited to Document
00700, Article 12, Contractor's General Warranty and Guarantee, that would or could occur after the clate of expiration or
termination of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract.

3.4. Liquidated Damages. CITY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is ofthe essence in this Contract
and that the CITY will suffer financial loss ifthe Work is not completed within the contract times specified in Section 3.1
for the Work above, plus any approved extensions thercofallowcd in accordance with the General Conditions. The
CONTRACTOR also recognizes the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by
CITY ifthe Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CITY and
CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY
One Thousand Five Hnndred Dollars ($I,500.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section
3.1 for Substantial Completion of the Work. After Final Completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to
complete the remaining Work within the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for final payment or
any proper extension thereof granted by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY Two Thousaud Dollars ($2,000.00)
for each calendar day that expires aner the time specificd in Section 3.1 for completion and rcadincss for final paymcnt.

Section 00500
Page 1 of 11



3.5. Should the Final Completion and acceptance ofWol'k, together with any modification or additions) be
delayed beyond the time for pcrformance set in Section 3.1 above because of lack of performance by the
CONTRACTOR, it is understood and agreed that aside from any other liquidated damages, all actual additional costs
incurred by tbe CITY for professional services will be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR.

3.6. Monies due to the CITY under Sections 3.4 and 3.5 shall be dedncted from any monies due the
CONTRACTO.R, or ifno money is due or the amount due is insufficient to cover the amount charged, the
CONTRACTOR shall be liable for said amount.

Article 4. CONTRACT PRICE

4.1 CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2
helow;

4.1.1 For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated in this Section 4.1.1.

4.1.2 Unit Price Work (Combined Bid Form)

Item

5

6

Descrip Lion

Supply [Inc! lnstall Gil Clean Outs

Supply and Install 3" DRll HDPE
Force Main or PVC SD'k26

QUftlltity

218

2230

Unit

EA

LF

Unit Price

"j'" /) 'j ..)./<·.. ·£,C

[.j ·:1 () i)
~ ., , .~ \,.

Total

$ (j[' f?t/;" {Ie;
, (;.:J .-\,:) f; [,I .. '" .~
'~--i!'_.__._--------------

7 I' Supply nlld JnstaH 3 11 Gate Valve alld
Box

1-;~;;;)~)l;;;l;iJ;;;(;JI-A:<j;i;;lt Overlay for
Impacted Area

2

6990

EA

SY

....u l• f) Ii(. "
f " v • l '"

q !)()
.j • \..•

9 Bonds) Insurance) Taxes
......................- _ - -~~

LS . 0 ,.. ,) '1\('"I ')., f;J,; I.J L ...

10 Mobjli:l,alion/DcmobiJizalioll LS

Total ConstntCtioH Base Bid

Section 00500
Page 2 of 11



TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICES

Six hundred fifty-seven thousand three hundred twenty-two dollars and noll 00 DOLLARS
(usc words)

(use uumbers)

Estimated quantities arc not guaranteed, and determination of actual quantities and classification are to be made by
ENGINEER as provided in the Contract Documents.

4.2. The CONTRACTOR agrees that all specific cash allowances are included in the above Contract Price
and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents.
Article 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

5.1 CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the General Conditions,
Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion. Applications for Payment wiII be processed by CITY as provided in
the General Conditions.

5.2 Progress Payments, Retainagc. CITY shall make progress payments, deducting the amount from the
Contract Price above, on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for Payment as recommended by the CITY'S
REPRESENTATIVE, on or about the last day of each month during construction as provided herein. All such payments
will be made in accordance with the schedule of values established in the General Conditions or, in the event there is no
schedule of values, as provided in the General Conditions.

5.2.1 No progress payment shall not be made until the CONTRACTOR delivers to the City complete original
partial releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors, indicating
amount of partial payment, on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has
knowledge or information, the releases include and covel' all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed
for work completed to date.

5.3. The CONTRACTOR agrees that ten percent (10%) of the amount due for Work as set forth in each
Application for Payment shall be retained by City for each Progress Payment until Final Payment, as dcfined in the
General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion.

5.3.1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the
percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less
such amounts as CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE shall detcrmine, or CITY may withhold, in accordance
with the General Conditions.

5.4. The payment of any Application for Payment by CITY, including the Final Request, does not constitute
approval or acceptance by CITY of any item of the Work in slich Request tor Payment, nor shall it be construed as a
waiver of any of City's rights hereunder 01' at law or in equity.

5.5. The Final Application for Payment by CONTRACTOR shall not be made uutil the CONTRACTOR
delivers to the City complete original releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers,
and vendors on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit tbat so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or
information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed. The
CONTRACTOR may, ifany Subcontractor, materialmen, supplier or vendor refuses to furnish the required Final Waiver
of Lien, furnish a bond satisfactory to City to defend and indemnify City and any other property owner, person or entity
City may be required to indemnify against any lien 01' claim.

5.6. Final }'>ayment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with the General
Conditions, CITY shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price and any retainage as recommended by the CITY'S
RI,PRESENTATIVE.

Section 00500
Page 3 of 1I



Artiele 6. INSUHANCIUIJ'lDEIV1NIFICATION.

6.1. Insurance. The CON1'RACT'OR shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this Contract,
insurance of such type and in such amounts necessary to protect its interest and the interest o[t11o CITY against hazards
or risks ofloss as specified in the General Conditions of tho Contract Documents.

6.2. Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the CITY, their
officials, agents, employees, and volunteers as set forth in General Conditions o[tho Contract Documents.

Article 7. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce CITY to enter into this Contract, CONTRACTOR makes the following rejlresentations:

7.1. CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studicd the Contract Documents (including the Addemla)
and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including lltcchnical data. II

7.2. CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and
site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance ar furnishing of the Work,

7.3. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations
that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.

7.4. CONTRACTOR has made, or caused to be made, examinations, investigations, tests and/or studies as
necessary to detenninc surface and subsurface conditions at or on the sitc. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY
does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the
Contract Documents with respect to underground facilities at or contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR has obtained
and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional supplementary examinations,
investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities)
at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Wark or which
relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by
CONTRACTOR and salety prccautions and programs incident thereto. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any
additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the performance and
furnishing of the \Vork at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents,

7.5. The CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed hy CITY and others at the
site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

7.6. The CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and
obscrvations obtained fro111 visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional
examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Contract Documents.

7.7. The CONTRACTOR has given the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE writtcn notice of all conflicts, errors,
ambiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution
thereof by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE is acceptahle to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents arc
generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performancc and furnishing of
the Work.

7.8. The CONTRACTOR warrants the following:

7.8.1. Anti-Discrimination: The CONTRACTOR agrees that it will not discriminate against
any employees or applicants for employment or against persons for any other benefit or
service under this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or
physical 01' mental handicap where the handicap does not affect the ability of an
individual to perform in a position of employment, and to abide by all federal and state
laws regarding non-discrimination.

Section 00500
Page 4 off I



7.8.2.

7.8.3.

7.8.4.

Anti-Kickback: The CONTRACTOR warrants that no person has been employed or
retained to solicit or secure this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fcc, ancl that no employee or officer of
the CITY, li'DEP, SFWMD or FDOT has any interest, financially or otherwise, in the
Project. For breach or violation of this warranty, the City shall have the right to annul
this Contract without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the Contract price or
consideration, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent
fcc.
Licensing and I>cl'mits: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it shall have, prior to
commencomont of work under this Contract and at all times during said work, all
requil'edlicenses and permits whether federat state, County or City.

Public Eutity Cdmc Statement: The CONTHACTOR warrants that it has not been
place on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime, as
specified in Document 00100, Section 7.5, oftbc Jnstructions to Bidders.

Article 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

8.1 The Contract Documents listed below, which are listed in their order of precedence for the purpose of
resolving conflicts, errors and discrepancies, by this reference shall hecome a part ofthe CONTRACT as though physically
attached as a part thereof:

8.l.! Change Orders.

8.1.2 Field Orders.

8.1.3 Contract for Construction.

8.104 Exhibits to this Contract.

8.1.5 Supplementary Conditions.

8.1.6 General Conditions.

8.1.7 The Department of Environmcntal Protection permit and the South Florida Water Managemcnt
District permit for the Project

8.1.8

8.1.9.

8.l.! O.

8.1.l1.

8.1.12.

8.l.!3.

8.l.!4.

Specifications bearing the title: KEYS RV WASTE WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM

Drawings consisting of a covel' sheet and sheets numbered G-I through D-OS inclusive with each
shcet bearing the followiug general title: KEYS RV WASTE WATER COLLECT10N SYSTEM
Bid Documents, including but not limited to: Addendum, Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid
Form provided by CONTRACTOR, Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed.

Addenda subject matter takes the same precedence of the respective subject matter that it is modifying.
Furthermore, each subsequent addendum takes precedence over previous addenda.

The documents listed abovc shall be incorporated into this Contract (cxcept as expressly noted
otherwise above).

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article. The Contract
Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in the General Conditions.

The Contract Documents shall remain the property of the CITY. The CONTRACTOR shall have the
right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Project; provided;

Section 00500
Page 5 of II



however, that in no event shall the CONTRACTOR use, or permit to be used) any or all of such
Contract Documents on other Projects without the City's prior \vditen authorization.

8.1.15. The General Conditions discuss the bond and surety requirements of the CITY. This Contract docs
[XX] docs not I.] require honds. Ifthc Contract docs not require bonds, the rcfcrences to bonds in the
General Conditions do not apply to this Contract.

Article 9. MISCELLANEOVS.

9.1. 'ferms used in this Contract which arc defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions will have the
meanings indicated in the General Conditions. Terms used in Article 1 of the Instructions to Bidders also apply to this
Contract.

9.2. Except as othel"wise provided in the Contract Documents with respect to subcontractors, no assignment by
a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party thereto without
the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due
and moneys that are clue may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction
may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any \vritten consent to an assignment no
assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

9.3. CITY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representativcs
to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and lcgall'epl'esentatives in respect to all covenants, agreements
and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

9.4. Severability: Should any provision, paragraph) sentence, word, or phrase contained in this Contract be
determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid) illegal, or otherwise unenforceable under the laws of the
State of Florida, such provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary in
order to conform with such laws, then shall be deemed severable, and in this Contract, shalll'emain unmodified and in fhII
force and effect.

9.5. Remedies: If and whcn any default of this Contract OCCUl'S, the CITY may avail itsclf of any legal or
equitable remedies that may apply, including) but not limited to, actual damages and specific performance. Such remedies
may bc excrcised in the sale discretion of the CITY. Nothing contained in this Contract shall limit the CITY from
pUl'suing any legal or equitable remedies that may apply.

9.6. Access to Public Records: The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the applicable provisions of Chaptcr
119, Florida Statutes. The CITY shall have the right to immediately tcrminate this contract for the refusal by the
Contractor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Contractor shall retain all records associated with this
Contract for a period of five (5) years from the date of Final Payment or Termination of this Contract.

9.7. Inspection and Audit: DUl'ing the term of this Contract and for five (5) years from the date of
Termination, the CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives access during reasonable bnsiness haUl'S to
CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for the pUl'poses of inspection or audit of such records. If upon an
audit of snch records, the CITY determines the CONTRACTOR was paid for serviees not performed, upon receipt of
written demand by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall remit such payments to the CITY.

9.8. Counterparts: This contract may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed
shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

9.9. Notices: Whenever any party is required to give or deliver any notice to any other party, or desires to do
so, such notices shall be sent via certified mail or hand delivery to:

Section 00500
Page 6 of 11



FOR CONTRACTOR:

<=1'':!lJe Utilities of !!<~rida, .Ine.
I 1110 North Kendal Drive
Suite 104
~-- _._-----_.._--_._- _ _ _-._--_.__.

._Miami,XL 33176 _ ._. . .. ... _
Attn: Miguel Cabrancs mM••_~.__"' ••_.__ "._••~__._~

FOR CITY:

.. City of Maratll?ll . ._....... _
_2805 Overseas Higl~"".ay

Marathon, Florida 33050 _
. AT']:]\[: Roger I-Iernsl[ldt, City Manager

WITH COPY TO:

Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff &; Sitterson, P.A.
ISO W. Flagler Street, Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
ATTN: City A",'=ttccoloo·nooeLy__. _

9.10. Waiver Of Jury Trial And Venue: The CITY and CONTRACTOR knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily
and intentionally waive any right either may have to a trial by jury in State and or Federal court proceedings in respect to
any action, proceeding, lawsuit or counterclaim based upon the Contract, arising out of, under, or in connection with the
Work, or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements or actions or inactions of any party. The venue for any
lawsuit arising out of this Contract shall be in the Middle Keys Division, Momoe Connty, Florida.

9.11. Attorneys' Fees: If either the CITY 01' CONTRACTOR is required to enforce the terms of the Contract by
court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover
from the other party all such costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, court costs, and reasonable attorneys! fees.

9.12. Amendments: This Contract may only be amended by the prior written approval of the parties or by
execution ofa Change Order in the for111 attached hereto as Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made ancl executed this Contract on the respective dates uncleI' each

signature: THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice Mayor, authorized to execnte

Ti'v'
same by Conncil action on the _ ~4'h clay of JB,;,{aq, 20; 2, and by Caribe Utilities of Florida Inc. _ (Contractor),

signing by and through its President, duly authorized to execute same.

ATTEST

lCv'\JI:2. C:CDA/t..Ql2 ....

City Clerk

';il clay of ii:,V)(U,lV(t,2012.
,!

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Section 00500
Page 7 of II



B1.;_. _
City Atto

R THE USE AND BENEFIT OF 'IllI" CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

CONTRACTOR

WITNESS
Caribe Utilities ofFlorida Inc....~-~--_._-_.

By
P // /"1',)/)( (( / /tl

,
(Signatl11'c and Title)

(Corporate Seal)

(II/(cc
_._L _ 'il

f

,;j

( day of f,,·?> /Ii /, /If ,20!)

(Type Nmnc/Title signed above)

("j In the event that the Contractor is a corporation, there shall be attached 10 each cOUnlel]Jart a certified copy of a
resolution ofthe board ofthe cO/porotion, authorizing the officer who signs the contract to do so in its behalf

Scction 00500
Page 8 of I 1



CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PI<INCIPAL

I,~Ci\~.s.'f__j3 (?(pi v' 0 , certify that I anSo~i~ee\~T~-~~~:o vijJi.:U0 of p!!; ~~~~;';I;:t ( \'( 'Dv"L
( C{ \) (.0\1("\ ., wh() signed the Bid with the City of Marathol1~Monroe County, Florida for (&'Ii:~L:=!J.i! ..di::r 0 (F-L I:'i( ,is __

l':<_ I)' c, ~,\ e ~'L of said Corporation with fnll authority to sign said Bid on behalf of the Corporation.

(SEAL)

"''I; /', .

() 1/ Ii '.'
\~._"j ''''--1 )'\. CtL~C- }/U

Signature
'. Ii
I',;, /.J h(,
,.flji)'1 If ({! I

'Ilyped w/Title I (

STATE OF FLORJDA
COUNTY OF MONROE "'-' (J ,.,
SWOI<N TO AND SUBSCRIBED hefore me this ._~_ day ofJ: Ck2,!.UO) ,20i :::

Section 00500
Page 9 of II



I '/// (/1) )(

I, 1'~{\0JCS( (C,,\VjYIC'S , CCltiJy that am the \'),cC(,1 of
~'-':{i\~)\',~:J-:~,'J\,li'"~uj~_LL-",~\,c,,J~,-(, ,~",' who signed the Bid with

the City of Marathon, . Monroe _ County, Florida, for the project titled
,~~e::f,s"Jz'\L"-0 «'sle V2'D~e(,(,"L~etJ,', 0" ")'(5J0<1, and that the following persons have the authority to sign
payment requests on hehalf ofIhe Corporation:

n ;J ,
',J/Uf((c Ii) /'/)i FJ 1('/

(Signature) (Typed Name wlriIle)'"

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Typed Name wlTiIlc)

(Typed Name w/TiIle)

Signed and sealed this ,)_, day of~r~e1rv"(t---,~,20J}

(SEAL(~\)\C~"~
S19natUl'e~"-'-

1')\ i G~J(:;Q, (C(\-, "'iM c\ / pc; 2'<;\ '\ c;w;t
Typed wiritle

STATE OF FLOlUDA
COUNTY OF MONROE

/)ret ('-
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this:5 '~ay of,-'C,bl rJ_o_/-,)~~,_2o_L:Z"

My Commission Expires: CC)oL)0 ,cZ 0 ()

Section 00500
Page 10 001



KXIHUIT "A'~

CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE OIWKI{ NO.

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: KEYS RV WASTE WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM

CONTRACTOR: DATE:

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit "A"
attached hereto and by this rcference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complcte compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses, overhead,
and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes
in the \\Torlc, and any other eiTed on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees
that (a) the Contract Price of$ under the Agreement will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change
Order, and (b) the schedule for pcrformance of Work will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Changc Ordcr. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above­
referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment fOf, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms
not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Ordcr as sct forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

By:: _
Name:: _
Titlc:. _

CONTRACTOR

By:
Name:: _
Titlc:. _

END OF SECTION

Section 00500
Pagc 11 of 11



Doc~ 1881945 . 05/09/2012 10:38AM
FM!led & Recorded !n Official Records of

ONROE COUNTY DANNY L. KOLHAGE

international Fidelity insurance Company
1060 Maitland Center Commons, Suite 310
Maitland. FL 32751
(407) 661-4076
Fax: (407) 661-4074
www.ific.com

BOND RIDER

D"c~ 1881945
Bk~ 2568 Pg~ 2315

To be attached to, and form a part of Bond No. SEIFSU0583084 dated the 5th day of

March , 2012 , with Caribe Utilities of FL Inc as

Principal, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY as Surety, in favor

City of Marathon ,as Obligee. It is understood and agreed that the bond is changed or

revised in the particulars checked below:

o Name of Principal changed to: _

X Other Paragraph 5. on the Performance Bond is deleted in its entirety.

Said bond shall be subject to all its terms, conditions and limitations, except as herein

expressly modified. This bond Rider shall become effective as of March 5, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has

caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 29th day of March 2012

Principal: Caribe Utilities ofFL Inc.

By: -(.::;,:~o;;;.~\-",--_-vS<:_:'b,,_.~_~_~""'_..._.~_.-. _

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Attorney-in-Fact & Fla Res Agent

Ramon A Rodriguez



:;:',:"":::, ,;:::':,!: ,:::"\ ,:;·;-:::::;.<:;:;:",'~:;/';!:::-::i.-::: t,.:-'

POWER OF ATTORNEY
INTERNATIONAL I,'IDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing
Jaws of the Stale of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does herehy conslitute and appoint

ROBERT P. HOLLANDER, l(f\JVIU'l' A. RODRIGUEZ, FAUSTO ALVAREZ

Doc:i:t 1881945
Bk~ 2568 P9~ 2316

Miami Lakes, FL.

ils true and lawful attorney(s)··in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and 011 its behalf as surety, an} and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory 111 the nature thereof, which arc or may be allowed, required or pennittc( by law, stature, mle, regulation, contract or otherwise, and
the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as bindlllg upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its
principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executl;d, and may be revoked, pursuant to nm: by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Lnws ad(1)ted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL 1i'IDELITY )NSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have pO\ver and authority

(1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,

(2) To remove, at ally time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting
duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which tbe following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such j)ower of attorney or allY certificate relating thereto by
facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certiftcate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile sea shall be valid and bindlllg upon the Company and any
such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatlll"es and facsimile seal shall be valid ancl binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any
bond or undertaking 10 which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused Ihis instrument to be
signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day ofOctobcr, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL I'IDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex

~~~
Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the jlreCeding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly
sworn, said the he IS the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNAl' ONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to
said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal ancl his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Dircctors of
said Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal,
at tbe City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written .

"Utlll""1
\\,,\ 'I Vii ....." 1,1...,,, -<\\ .~, "......' ~\ .. ,. •.. Q~ ..

./,CJ"':~:OT A,~):',.~.:~
! / \ '* i

\, ~··...a:a·~ojc i
" '1-'(>'" \,0" ,,,,OJ ..,I'", ., ..

...... Or:: iJ ~'V' , ..
Illtl' Na:"" \\\\\' A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

"'''m''.'\ My Commission EXllires March. 27 2014
CERTIFICATION ' ......""'", .

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compare9-'t~1'~ for~(~lIi~V~ {~A.J!\e
Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, With~2'!I~,t\.LS ON
IN THE HOME OFFICE 01" SAID COMPANY, and that the same arc correct transcnpts thereof, and of the whole of the saId ongmals~<}~JQ > le s~i@Power
of Attomey has not beellievoked and IS now III full fOlee and effect , Q ll!t, : <' tJ-. ,. "

, ; .:;:{~ _' ~(), ~;J -;,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have helclIllto sermy hand tlllS 29th day of March, 2012 .~. 'l~;\;;F;,¢;: •,:",: J;

•••••.•.L#•...•·...•..•~._d./, '..;.:,~f.'I~<~"
-rfll/~ """., .. (l' ...•.~ ;";~:'~~jil'.<~H,i~',~'\~



D""1i 1881945
Bkli 2568 Pgli 2317

SEC'fION 00610
SEIFSU0583084

PERFORMANCE BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as CARIBE UTILITIES OF FL INC.
called CONTRACTOR, and lNTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURAN.CE COMPANY,

hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO 00/100 Dollars
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, snccessors and assigns, jointly and severally, with
reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:

Contract Title: KEYS RV WASTE WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

I. Pelfonns said contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; and

2. Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequential including delay and liquidated
damages), expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that
CITY sustains because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and

3. Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR because of a default by
CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the CONTRACT for
the time specified in the CONTRACT;

5. Under no circumstances shall the liability of the Surety exceed the

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE. penal sum of the Bone

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities,
connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect the Surety's obligation under this
bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City. Any suit
under this bond must be initiated before the expiration of the limitation period applicable to common
law bonds under Florida Statutes.

Section 00610·1
I of 5



Doell 1881945
Bkil 2568 Pgll 2318

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

5TH MARCH
The day of__

AUTHENTICATION:

-;D1 CArv\.l CjwJtQ)~
City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

Section 00610-1
20f5

12
_ ,20__.



Dodl 1881945
8k~ 2568 Pg~ 2319

WHEN THE PRINClPAL IS AN INmVmUAL:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

By: _

(Individual Principal)

Business Address

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

WI-lEN A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

Business Name and Address

By: _

Signature of Individual

Name and Address of Partnership

(Partner)

Section 00610-1
30f5



0",,1:1 1881945
SkI:! 2568 Pgti 2320

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATlON:

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

~\~eA~ c<r:---__
(Secretary)

CARIBE UTILITIES OF FL INC.

(Type Corporate Principal Name)

Bnsiness Address
11130 SW 88 ST #104, MIAMI, FL 33175

BY:_'~.f) j~-~~i--
Pre ident

oj

MIGUEL CABRANES, PRESIDENT

Section 00610-1
4 of 5



DoeU 1881945
BkU 2568 PgU 2321

SURETY

ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

1\
\ i. ,., \
\f\!\ I )

UILfljl---,-,r------' ;,
. (Secretary) i

1/

RAMON A RODRIGUEZ

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
-'"". , ~~~?j

By: 'l'_>""_'_""_-<:_:?-_:~:{_' _<~_~;:;_.:,•._(0_/I_,_.,,_--_. _

Name RAMON A RODRIGUEZ
(Type)

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

(Type Corporate Surety Name)

Business Address
ONE NEWARK CENTER

NEWARK, NJ 07102
By:
SURETY

=
By: _

Florida Resident Agent

(Type Florida Resident's Name)

305-714-4400

Florida Agent's Business Telephone Number

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i,e., a certified copy of Power of Attomey.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence that Agent is licensed in Florida.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current lis!
(Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

ATTACH a celtified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance
Bond on behalf of Surety,

Section 00610-1
50f5



0",,11 1881945
Skit 2568 PglI 2322

SECTION 00620
SEIFSU 0583084

PAYMENT BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as CARIBE UTILITIES OF FL INC. , called
CONTRACTOR, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPAr:JY

hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of S IX HUNDRED FI FTY SEVEN THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO 00/100 Dollms
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with
reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:

Contract Title: Contract #1: Marathon Service Area 3 Wastewater Treatment Facility

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes,
supplying CONTRACTOR with labor, material, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by
CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with
formalities, connected with the CONTRACT or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation
under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the
CITY.

Claimants must comply with notice requirements set forth in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.
No action shall be instituted against the CONTRACTOR or Surety under this bond after one (I)
year from the pelformance of the labor or completion of the delivery of the materials or supplies.

The provisions and limitations of &lcIlon 255.05
(Ill; 713.23, Florida StllMes whichever is
mmJiol'lbla to the contract. are Incorporated in
:this ~c;!. ~\6 reference.
~ ~.

Section 00620-1
I of 4



Dooll 1881945
Bktl 2568 Pgtl 2323

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this the _..":rl~~_ day of
MARCH ,20~.

WHEN THE PRINClPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

By: _

(Individual Principal)

Business Address

WHEN THE PRINClPAL OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

WHEN A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

Business Name and Address

By:__-- ----
Signature of Individual

Name and Address of Partnership

By:
(Partner)

Section 00620-1
201'4



Doell 1881945
Bkll 2566 Pgll 2324

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

ATfEST:

(Corporate Seal)

Seeretary

CARIBE UTILITIES OF FL INC
(Corporate PRINCIPAL Name)

11130 SW 88 S1' #104, MIAMI, FL 33176
Business Address

Section 00620-1
3 of 4



Doell 1881945
Bkll 2568 Pgtl 2325

ATTEST:

07102

(Surety Seal)

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

NameRAMON A RODRIGUEZ

(Type)

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

(Corporate SURETY)

Business Address
ONE NEWARK CENTER 20TH FLOOR, NEWARK, NJ

By: _

(Surety)

Florida Resident Agent
RAMON A RODRIGUEZ

NOTE I: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attomey.

NOTE 2: If hoth the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed
and attached

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's
most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of
Florida.

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for
execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

The Performance Bond and the Statutory Payment Bond and the covered amounts of each are
separate and distinct from each other.

Section 00620-1
4 of 4



,c:: ,:'-:. ::"".-,:,:-:::c ", c"_;',,,, ;
, : ...: •.... :' .

POWER OF ATTORNEY
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

nOME OFFICE, ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH fLOOR
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized anel existing
laws of the Slate of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, docs herel1Y constitute and appoint

ROBERT P. HOLLANDER, RAMON A. RODRIGUEZ, ALVAREZ

Doell 1881945
SkU 2568 PgU 2326

Miami Lakes, FL.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory III the nature thereof, which arc or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and
the execution of such instmment{s) in pursuance of these presellls, shall be as bill(hng upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE
C~~PANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its
pnnclpal office,

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to nnd by authority of Article 3--Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held 011 the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

(1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,

(2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting
duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of auorney or an)' certificate relating thereto by
facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile sIgnatures or facsimile sea shall be valid and bindmg upon the Company and any
stlchpower so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the fultlre with respect to any
bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has callsed this instrument to be
signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its <luthorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTICRNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMI'ANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex

~~c
Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally knowlI, and, being by me duly
sworn, said the he IS the therein described and authorized officer of the INTEH-NATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to
said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of
said Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I lmve hereunto sct my hand affixed my Official Seal,
at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

day of5th

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIRL RECORDS

IN TE.sTIMONYWHEREOF, I have hercuIlto se:emy hallc!Jhis

\\\\ \~u 'Ill j "II fl
l
,

_--'-c'(\'< V~"""
.......1'>..'\ ••••••.•. ~,,_. '~

~ 0';"0T A,~"'v(C> ,
" ... "" '<p.t4""! :"' ": '* E

\ ~""'~B'~O'''''!t}
, "l~' Lo .' ;'l'f,; ........ . ~",,-.:;

'... 0 - ~"'" .....
",;," j:'NE'l'J t\~\\\" A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

""tl""'\\\ CERTIFICATION My Commission Expires MarcIl. 27,2014
\:~"i,.\'l ($0',,< •. ';.

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the X8-regoi'N~p)'/~)l'the._

Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth ill said Power of Attorney, w~llf t..Mt"t>.I.~GINALS 9N
IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof. and of the whole oftbe said origi!lals't,anq.t .~ POVl,flf
of Atlomey has !lot been revokedandis now in full force andeffect,:' ,~'2:" /' q; I) 0

'I : ... :0, '~'r' 0
I' tV t:

March, 2012 '" .\ ."

-fI(~!fji" ' .~'



Doc~ 1903773 10/19/2012 9:07~~
FJ.!ed & Recorded in Off.i.cial Records

MONROE COUNTY O~NNY L. KOLHAGE

International Fidelity Insurance Company
1060 Maitland Center C0I111110nS, Sulte 31.0

Maitland, FL 32751
(407) 66JA076

Fax: (407) 66J..·4074

www.ific.col11

BOND RIDER

To be attached to, and form a part of Bond No. SEIFSU0583084 dated the ~_'h day of

March , 2012 , with Caribe Utilities of FL Inc.. as

Principal, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY as Surety, in favor

City of Marathon ,as Obligee. It is understood and agreed that the bond is changed or

revised in the particulars checked below:

o Name of Principal changed to: _

X Amount of Bond is increased from $657,322 to $907,322

o Other _

Said bond shall be subject to all its terms, conditions and limitations, except as herein

expressly modified. This bond Rider shall become effective as of October 2,2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has

caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 2nd day of October 2012,

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY·'·:'~'::::;'(.',: .

Attorney-in-Fact & Fla Res Agent .,

Ramon A Rodriguez

By:



r' )WER OF ATTORNEY
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN ny THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INS{)RANCE COMI)ANY, a corporation organized and existing
laws of the Slate of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, docs hereby constitute and flppoint

ROBERT P. HOLLANDER, RAMON A. RODRIGUEZ, FAUSTO ALVAREZ

Doell 1903773
Bkll 2594 PglI 1182

Miami Lakes, FL.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-facl to execute, seal and deliver for and 011 its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory IJl the nature thereof, which arc or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and
the execution of such inSlmment(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as bindmg upon tlle said INTERNATlUNAL FIDELITY INSURANCE
C9~PANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if lhe same had been duly executed and acknowledged by lts regularly elected officers at its
prll1clpal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Scctioll 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974,

The Pre;$ident or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

(1) To appoint Attorneys~in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,

(2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given,

Further, til is Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting
duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or allY certificate relating thereto by
facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile slglllUlll'eS or facsimile sea shall be valid and bindmg IIpon the Company and any
such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any
bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTEUNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be
signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex

~~c
Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly
sworn, said the he IS the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to
said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of
said Company.

20122nd day of

IN TES'fIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand aft1xed my Official Seal,
at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires Marcll. 27,2014

CERTIFICATION •.•. ' .....•.•.

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the:fo'q~gGhi&:'(;opyof the
Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, W~!h'}he\OitIdJt~'AL,SON
IN THE HOME OFFICE or SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the saidorigill,1'I\({:jnd, t~\at.. tl).e_~a.i?' t',()Jver
of Attomey has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect :'~>}' {.f<~'''''\) -', t/ - ," , .

" .•:' ..J ,
'-0 I


